l u
se

 o
nl

y

5   Additional information

109338145   page 44

Depending on the nature and timing of the changed circumstances, and subject to
obtaining any relevant approvals, Carbon Revolution may circulate and publish any
supplementary document by:

• making an announcement to the ASX;

• placing an advertisement in a prominently published newspaper which is
circulated generally throughout Australia;

• posting or emailing the supplementary document to Carbon Revolution
Shareholders at their address shown on the Carbon Revolution Share Register;
and/or

• posting a statement on Carbon Revolution’s website at www.carbonrev.com,

as Carbon Revolution, in its absolute discretion, considers appropriate.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.carbonrev.com/

Annexure 1

Updated pro formas

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of 30 June 2023 CRL

(in thousands)
As of 30 June 2023
(unaudited)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4)

 AUD  USD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD  AUD
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   19,582   130   197   197   99,214  1A   131,673   99,214   1A   99,932   99,214   1A   66,196   99,214   1A   32,459

   -   (31,741)   1A.1   (65,478)   1A.2   (99,214)   1A.3

   (8,797)  1C   (8,797)  1C   (8,797)  1C   (8,797)  1C

   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C

   (20,422)  1D   (20,422)  1D   (20,422)  1D   (20,422)  1D

   7,554  1K   7,554  1K   7,554  1K   7,554  1K

   49,321  1L   49,321  1L   49,321  1L   49,321  1L

Restricted trust fund   14,677   -   -   -   (7,554)  1K   59,913   (7,554)  1K   59,913   (7,554)  1K   59,913   (7,554)  1K   59,913

   52,790  1L   52,790  1L   52,790  1L   52,790  1L

Receivables   6,430   -   -   -   -   6,430   -   6,430   -   6,430   -   6,430

Contract assets   8,239   -   -   -   8,239   -   8,239   -   8,239   -   8,239

Inventories   22,173   -   -   -   -   22,173   -   22,173   -   22,173   -   22,173

Prepaid expenses   -   120   181   181   -   181   -   181   -   181   -   181

Other current assets   378   -   -   -   -   378   -   378   -   378   -   378

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current assets   71,479   250   378   -   378   157,130   228,987   125,389   197,246   91,653   163,510   57,916   129,773

Non–current assets

Marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   65,779   99,214   99,214   (99,214)  1A   -   (99,214)  1A   -   (99,214)  1A   -   (99,214)  1A   -

Property, plant and equipment   62,638   -   -   -   -   62,638   -   62,638   -   62,638   -   62,638

Right-of-use assets   7,446   -   -   -   -   7,446   -   7,446   -   7,446   -   7,446

Intangible assets   16,774   -   -   -   -   16,774   -   16,774   -   16,774   -   16,774

Total non–current assets   86,858   65,779   99,214   -   99,214   (99,214)   86,858   (99,214)   86,858   (99,214)   86,858   (99,214)   86,858

Total assets   158,337   66,029   99,592   -   99,592   57,916   315,845   26,175   284,104   (7,561)   250,368   (41,298)   216,631

Current liabilities

Payables   15,474   5,832   8,797   8,797   (8,797)  1C   15,474   (8,797)  1C   15,474   (8,797)  1C   15,474   (8,797)  1C   15,474

Due to related party, net   -   1   2   2   -   2   -   2   -   2   -   2

Promissory note - related party   -   640   965   965   -   965   -   965   -   965   -   965

Borrowings   13,829   -   -   -   8,794  1L   22,623   8,794  1L   22,623   8,794  1L   22,623   10,113  1L   23,942

Lease liability   645   -   -   -   -   645   -   645   -   645   -   645

Contract liability   748   -   -   -   748   -   748   -   748   -   748

Deferred income   1,919   -   -   -   -   1,919   -   1,919   -   1,919   -   1,919

Provisions   12,957   -   -   -   (9,458)  1D   3,499   (9,458)  1D   3,499   (9,458)  1D   3,499   (9,458)  1D   3,499

Total current liabilities   45,572   6,473   9,764   -   9,764   (9,461)   45,875   (9,461)   45,875   (9,461)   45,875   (8,143)   47,194

Twin Ridge Capital Acquisition Corp.

As of 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Notes Pro FormaNotes Pro Forma Notes Pro Forma Notes Pro Forma

Scenario 1:
Assuming no redemptions

Scenario 2:
Assuming 80% Redemptions

Scenario 3:
Assuming 90% Redemptions

Scenario 4:
Assuming Maximum Redemptions

After the actual redemptions by Twin Ridge shareholders in connection with the Extension Meeting held on March 6, 2023

(Historical)
 US GAAP
(Historical)

 IFRS
(Historical) Notes

IFRS
Adjustments

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Non–current liabilities

Borrowings   70,833   -   -   99,214   99,214 (a)   (99,214)  1A   164,150   (99,214)  1A   164,150   (99,214)  1A   164,150   (99,214)  1A   162,831

   93,317  1L   93,317  1L   93,317  1N   91,998  1L

Lease liability   7,368   -   -   -   -   7,368   -   7,368   -   7,368   -   7,368

Contract liability   1,755   -   -   -   -   1,755   -   1,755   -   1,755   -   1,755

Deferred income   15,235   -   -   -   -   15,235   -   15,235   -   15,235   -   15,235

Provisions   1,843   -   -   -   -   1,843   -   1,843   -   1,843   -   1,843

Warrant liabilities   -   684   1,032   1,032   -   1,032   -   1,032   -   1,032   -   1,032

Deferred underwriting discount   -   157   237   237   -   237   -   237   -   237   -   237

Total non-current liabilities   97,034   841   1,269   99,214   100,483   (5,897)   191,620   (5,897)   191,620   (5,897)   191,620   (7,216)   190,301

Total Liabilities   142,606   7,314   11,033   99,214   110,247   (15,358)   237,495   (15,358)   237,495   (15,358)   237,495   (15,358)   237,495

Commitment
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption, 6,000,053 shares at redemption
value   -   65,779   99,214 (99,214)   - (a) -   -   -   -   -   -

Stockholders’ Equity

Twin Ridge
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value;
1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
and outstanding   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - -   -
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par
value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; none
shares issued and outstanding (excluding
6,000,053 shares subject to possible
redemption at March 31, 2023 ) -   -   -   - -   -   -   - -   -
Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par
value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;
5,327,203 shares issued and outstanding   1   1   34,554   34,555 (b)   (34,555)   1G   - (34,555)   1G   - (34,555)   1G   - (34,555)   1G   -

MergeCo common stock   -   -   -   -   99,214  1A   523,465   99,214  1A   491,758 99,214   1A   458,064 99,214   1A   424,563

   (31,741)   1A.1   (65,478)   1A.2   (99,214)   1A.3

   28   1E   28   1E  28   1E  28   1E

   386,432   1F  386,432   1F  386,432   1F  386,432   1F

   (312)  1D (278)   1D.1 (236)   1D.2 -   1D.3

   3,105  1B 3,105   1B 3,105   1B 3,105   1B

   443  1H 443   1H 443   1H 443   1H

   34,555   1G   34,555   1G   34,555   1G   34,555   1G

Additional paid-in-capital   -   2,059   3,105   -   3,105   (3,105)  1B   -   (3,105)  1B   -   (3,105)  1B   -   (3,105)  1B   -

Share based payment reserves   -   -   -   24,757  1C.1   24,757 24,757   1C.1   24,757 24,757   1C.1   24,757 24,757   1C.1   24,757

Carbon Revolution Contributed equity   386,432   -   -   -   (386,432)   1F   - (386,432)   1F   - (386,432)   1F   - (386,432)   1F   -

Carbon Revolution Reserves 7,166   -   -   -   -   7,166 -   7,166 -   7,166 -   7,166

Accumulated losses   (377,867) (9,124)   (13,761)   (34,554)   (48,315) (b)   -   (477,038) -   (477,071) -   (477,114) -   (477,350)

-   -   -   (10,652)  1D   (10,685)  1D   (10,728)  1D   (10,964)  1D

   (28)   1E   (28)   1E   (28)   1E   (28)   1E

   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C   (14,976)  1C

   (24,757)  1C.1   (24,757)  1C.1   (24,757)  1C.1   (24,757)  1C.1

   (443)  1H   (443)  1H   (443)  1H   (443)  1H

Total Stockholders’ Equity   15,731   58,715   88,559   (99,214)   (10,655)   73,274   78,350   41,533   46,609   7,797   12,873   (25,940)   (20,864)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   158,337   66,029   99,592   (0)   99,592   57,916   315,845   26,175   284,104   (7,561)   250,368   (41,298)   216,631

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended 30 June 2023

-

 CRL

 IFRS Conversion
and

Presentation
Alignment

 Twin Ridge IFRS  Notes

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Business

Combination

 Notes  Pro Forma

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Business

Combination

 Notes  Pro Forma

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Business

Combination

 Notes  Pro Forma

 Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Business

Combination

 Notes  Pro Forma

AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD

Revenue:

Sale of wheels 37,477   -   -   -   37,477   -   37,477   -   37,477   -   37,477

Engineering services   530 -   -   -   530   -   530   -   530   -   530

Sale of tooling   253 -   -   -   253   -   253   -   253   -   253

Total revenue 38,260   -   -   -   38,260   -   38,260   -   38,260   -   38,260

Cost of goods sold (55,094)   -   -   -   (55,094)   -   (55,094)   -   (55,094)   -   (55,094)

Gross margin (16,834)   -   -   -   (16,834)   -   (16,834)   -   (16,834)   -   (16,834)

Other income (expense), net:
Other income   3,096 8,153   8,153   -   11,249   -   11,249   -   11,249   -   11,249

Operational expenses   (2,997) (8,670)   (8,670)   -   (11,667)   (11,667)   (11,667)   (11,667)

Research and development   (16,180) -   -   -   (16,180)   (16,180)   (16,180)   (16,180)

Administrative expenses   (14,566) -   -   (443)   1H (15,314)   (443)   1H (15,314)   (443)   1H (15,314)   (443)   1H (15,314)

(305)   1J (305)   1J (305)   1J (305)   1J

Marketing expenses   (1,494) -   -   (1,494)   (1,494)   (1,494)   (1,494)

Capital raising transaction costs   (24,746) -   -   224   1I (74,630)   224   1I (74,663)   224   1I (74,706)   224   1I (74,942)

(28)   1E (28)   1E (28)   1E (28)   1E
(24,757)   1C.1 (24,757)   1C.1 (24,757)   1C.1 (24,757)   1C.1
(10,652)   1D (10,685)   1D (10,728)   1D (10,964)   1D

305   1J 305   1J 305   1J 305   1J
(14,976)   1C (14,976)   1C (14,976)   1C (14,976)   1C

Finance costs   (5,502) -   1,409   1,409   (d) -   (4,093)   -   (4,093)   -   (4,093)   -   (4,093)
-   -   -   -

Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   1,634   (1,634)   -   (d) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Change in fair value of over-allotment liability   -   (225)   225   -   (d) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(Loss) profit before income taxes (79,223)   892   -   892   (50,632)   (128,963)   (50,665)   (128,996)   (50,708)   (129,039)   (50,944)   (129,275)

Income tax expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net (loss) profit (79,223)   892   -   892   (50,632)   (128,963)   (50,665)   (128,996)   (50,708)   (129,039)   (50,944)   (129,275)